of Aldermen by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments and referred on July 6, 1897, 
amounts to the sum of two thousand one hundred and sixty-eight million six hundred and thirty-
live thousand eight hundred and fifty-six dollars ($2, 108,635,856), which stmt is a net increase of 
sixty-two million one hundred and fifty thousand nine hundred and fifty-one dollars ($62,150,951) 
over the amount of the assessed valuation for the preceding year, 1896. 

As shown by the Comptroller's certificate, submitted to the Board of Aldermen and referred 
on 'mlay 25, 1897, the aggregate amount of the appropriations included in the Final Estimate for

[...]

iSp7, amended said Final Estimate by reducing the same to forty-eight million two hundred and 
t«enty-nine thousand five hundred and fifty-five dollars and nineteen cents ($48,229,555.19)• 
Front this last named amount there is to be deducted the stun of three million eight hundred 
thousand dollar, ($3,800,000) for and on account of the estimated revenues of the General Fund 
available for the reduction of taxation in said year 1897, leaving the sum of forty-four million four 
h,mdred and twenty-nine thousand five hundred and fifty-five dollars and nineteen cents

[...]

$31,311,106 72 
This sum is less than two per centum of the said assessed valuation of the real and personal 

estate of the City and County of New York, subject to taxation for the year 1897, which per-
centage amounts, as above stated, to the sum of forty-three million three hundred and seventy-
two thousand seven hundred and seventeen dollars and twelve cents ($43,372,717.12), leaving a 
large margin within the limitation of taxes prescribed by the provisions of the State Constitution 
above cited. 

Section 202 of chapter 908 of the Laws of 1896 provides as follows 
Section 202. The personal property of every corporation, company, association or partner-

[...]

companies or associations doing business in the City of New York, which are found to be exempt 
under this statute from assessment and taxation on their personal estate for " State purposes" in 
the year 1897, as appears by a detailed statement thereof on file in the Finance Department, is 
seventy-eight million five hundred and fifty-two thousand six hundred and eighty-two dollars 
($78,552,682). 

The above-cited provision of the law requires, therefore, a special rate of tax to be imposed 
upon the personal estates of corporations which are exempt front taxation for State purposes, 
differing from and less than the general tax rate upon real and personal estate subject to taxation